Dc/éaldy

Decision No. _ 88243  0EC 13 1877
BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THB S

Application of Service Transport )
Lines, Inc., for authority to )
charge less than minimum rates in) .-
Minimum Rate Tariff No. 2 for . ) _ Application No. 57624

Armco Steel Corporation - Metal ) (Filed October 11, 1977}
Products Division, as provided ) ’
in Section 3666 of the Publzc )
Utilities Code. )

OPINION AND ORDER

By this application, Service Transport Lines, In¢. requests
authority to deviate f£rom the provisions of Minimum Rate Tariff 2
in connection with the transportation of plastic piéé, f£ittings and
other material necessary for installation for Armco Steel Corporation
(Axrmco) f£rom Madera to points in California.l

Plastic pipe generally moves in mixed shipments with fittings
and other material necessary for installation. . Plastic pipe is rated |
at Class 60, 21,000 pounds minimum weight while the fittings and other
material necessary for installation are rated at Class 70. Applicant's
request would result in a single rating of Class 60, 20,000 pounds
minimum weight for hoth the pipe and the materials necessary £or in-
stallation. The request would provide a slight reduction in total
charges and provide an easier way to rate the shipments waich is

l The minimum charges and the proposed chaxges £or a representatxve
 (the minimum charges will vary depending on the mix of commodities)
21,000 pound shipment of pipe and materials incidental to Lnstal-

lathﬁ are:

Minimun Proposed
From To Charges Charges
Madera Sacramento $ 259.20 ‘ $ 256.80
Madera Bakersfield 248.80 ! 246.96

. | a




A. 57624 - DC/dlb

beneficial to the shipper and the carrier by allowing simplicity in
rating and a minimum of record keeping and billing.

Applicant ¢ites the following special circumstances: (1) ship~
per furnishes men, equipment and dunnage materials to load shipments,
without expense to applicant; (2) consignee performs unloading:

(3) shipper expects to tender nine truckloads per week. ‘

' Applicant has performed transportation of pipe and culvert,
iron or steel for Armeco from their Davis plant for fifteen‘years;
Armco has reguested that applicant provide transportation from
their new plant in Madera. '

Revenue and expense data submitted by applicant ;ndzcate
that the transportation involved may reasonably be expected to be
profitable under the proposed xrates.

The application was listed on the Commission's Daily
Calendar of October 14, 1977. <California Trucking Association
protested the application stating, "Applicant is in fact séeking

_an exception rating to be made applicable for his exclusive use...”
However, the Commission has in many instances granted deviations
expressed in terms of a ¢lass rating rather than a particular rate.

In the circumstances, the Commission f£inds that appli- |
cant's proposal is reasonable. A public hearing is not necessary.
The Commission concludées that the application should be granted as
set forth in the ensuing order and the effective date of this oxder
should we the date hereof because there is an immediate need for
this rate relief. ' |

‘ IT IS ORDERED that:
1. Service Transport Lines, Inc. is authorlzed to perform
+he transportation shown in Appendix A attached hereto and by thls

reference made a part hereof at not less than the rates set forth
therein. ' '

2. The authority granted herein shall expire one year after
the effective date of this order unless sooner cancelled, modified.
or extended by further oxder of the Commission. '




A. 57624 - DC/dlb

The effective date of this order is the date hereof.
Dated at ° Sam Franetsco ', California, this fRth day

t ' — President -

of nepocvors  , 1977,




A. 57624* ’ | T-101,458

APPENDIX A

Carrier: Service Transport Lines, Inc.
Shipper: Armco Steel Corporation
Origin: Madera

To: Points in California

Commodities: 1. Pipe, Sewer or Sewer pipe fittings, cement
or concrete £illed double walled plastic
construction with or without couplings (50625).

Pipe, straight, plastic, inside diameters
over 2" but not over 6" (156994).

Pipe fittings, plastic, NOX, in boxes, lnSlae ///
diameter not exceeding 6" (156600).

4. Methyl Ethyl Ketone, in containers, (in strapped ///
bundles and crates) (45280).

Rating: Class 60, minimum charge of 20,000 pounds pexr
. unit of carrier's equipment.

Conditions:

1. Shipments are to be loaded by the shipper and
unloaded by the consignee without assistance of
or expense to the carrier.

Dunnage necessary for the loading and protection
of cargo shall be furnished by the shipper.

Applicant has not indicated that subhaulers will be
eagaged nor have any costs of subhaulers been sub-
mitted. Therefore, if subhaulers are employed, they
shall be paid no less than the rates authorized here-
in without any deduction for use of applicant's
trailing equipment.

In all other respects, the rates and rules in Minimum
Rate Tariff 2 shall apply-

(END OF APPENDIX A)




